IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KEVIN JEROME SCOTT,

Appellant,

V.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

CASE NO. SC09-1578

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. McLAIN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
(850) 606-1000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR NO. 201170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	30
ISSUE I THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER COMMENT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT, SUGGESTING THAT THE DEFENSE COULD HAVE PRESENTED TESTIMONY TO DISPROVE THAT SCOTT'S VOICE WAS ON THE RECORDING DESI BOLLING OBTAINED FOR THE STATE, IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF FROM THE STATE TO THE DEFENSE IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENT THAT THE STATE PROVE THE CRIME CHARGED.	
ISSUE II THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIA: WHEN A WITNESS MENTIONED SCOTT HAD BEEN INCARCERATED (AN UNRELATED CRIMINAL DRUG CHARGE.	
ISSUE III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE AUDIO RECORDING DESI BOLLING OBTAINED FROM SCOTT JAIL.	IN 46
ISSUE IV THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	51
ISSUE V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT DISMISSING THE DEATH PENALTY AS A POSSIBLE SENTENCE BECAUSE FLORIDA'S SENTENCING PROCEDURES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE	57
SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA.	
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CA	S	Е	S
----	---	---	---

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000)57
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002)29, 58
Brooks v. State, 868 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)39, 41
<u>Cuervo v. State</u> , 967 So.2d 155 (Fla. 2007)46
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)28, 38-40
<u>DeAngelo v. Wainwright</u> , 781 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1986)48
<u>Ealy v. State</u> , 915 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)
<u>Escobedo v. Illinois</u> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)48
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 2000)28, 38
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)32, 33
<u>Hess v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)56
<u>Illinois v. Perkins</u> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)49
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)31, 32, 36, 37
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)55
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)53
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002)29, 58
Marshall v. Crosby, 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)58
<u>Massiah v. State</u> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)48
McGuire v. State, 584 So.2d 89 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)42, 43
Offord v. State, 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007)29, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

<u>Perry v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)44
Rembert v. State, 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)52
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)29, 57, 58
Rodriguez v. State, 433 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)48
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)
<u>State v. Malone</u> , 390 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1980)48
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)29, 51, 53, 54
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)52
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1996)29, 51
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)48, 49
<u>United States v. Henry</u> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)48
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)29, 51
<u>Voltaire v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)49
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)49
<u>Ward v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)40, 41, 44
White v. State, 743 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)42
White v. State, 757 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)32, 34, 36

<u>Williams v. State</u>, 707 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1998)......52

STATUTES

§ 784.045(1)(a)2, Fla. Stat		.53
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat29,	57,	58
CONSTITUTIONS		
Amend. V, U.S. Const	48,	50
Amend. VI, U.S. Const27-29, 37, 45, 48-50,	57,	58
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const		. 45
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const	48,	50
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const	48,	50
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const29,	45,	51
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const27-29, 37, 45, 48,	50,	51
